Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Emergency Medicine (CFPC)

Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL

Palliative Medicine

TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE
OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL

Anesthesiology

Critical Care (Anes.)

Public Health and Preventive Medicine
Diagnostic Radiology
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)
Critical Care (Emergency Med.)
Internal Medicine

Cardiology (Int.Med.)

Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.)
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.)
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)
General Internal Medicine
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)
Hematology (Int.Med.)
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)
Nephrology (Int.Med.)
Respirology (Int.Med.)
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)
Medical Genetics

Neurology

Nuclear Medicine

Pediatrics

PGY-1 PGY-2
59 75
59 75

5 6
1

5 6
4

17 15
1 1
2 2
10 10

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE B-la

2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
(REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDED TRAINEES ONLY)

PGY-3

16

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
RANK

University of Manitoba

Residents
PGY-4 PGY-5 PGY-6 PGY-7
6 5 1
1
4 4
4
2
1
2 4 2
1
1
3 1
4 2
1
1 1
2 1
2
1 2
1 3
1
1
1 2
6

Total

134

P O W P A WODN ONPFP O D P P

w
(5]

Legal Status

CC/ PR*
134
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Visa New Entry

132
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Entry Status

Re-entry
2

1
1
4



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.)

Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.)
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)
Physical Medicine & Rehab.
Psychiatry

Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Radiation Oncology

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Anatomical Pathology

Medical Microbiology

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Cardiac Surgery

General Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Vascular Surgery

Neurosurgery
Obstetrics/Gynecology

Gyn. Oncology

Ophthalmology

Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery

Plastic Surgery

Urology

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Total

* Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE B-la
2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
(REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDED TRAINEES ONLY)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
RANK

University of Manitoba

Residents Total Legal Status
PGY-1 PGY-2 PGY-3 PGY-4 PGY-5 PGY-6 PGY-7 CC/ PR* Visa
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 1 3 3
1 1
2 2 3 1 2 10 10
12 13 12 9 9 55 55
1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 5 5
62 61 56 56 43 9 3 290 288
2 2 3 3 1 11 11
1 1 1
2 2 3 4 1 12 12
1 3 3
3 4 5 3 2 3 1 21 21
1 1 2 2
1 1 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 2 7 7
4 5 7 4 5 1 26 26
1 1 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 5 5
3 1 3 1 3 11 11
3 3 2 3 3 14 14
2 2 2 2 2 10 10
2 1 2 2 3 10 10
22 19 24 17 20 8 3 113 113
145 157 98 7 64 17 6 564 562

Entry Status
New Entry Re-entry
1

10
55

287 3

11

12

21

113
557 7
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TABLE B-1b
2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
(TRAINEES FUNDED BY ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDS)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
RANK

University of Manitoba

Residents Fellows
Field of Post-M.D. Training
PGY-1 PGY-2 PGY-3 PGY-4 PGY-5 PGY-6 PGY-7 Sub- Total Fellow
Anesthesiology 1 1 5
Public Health and Preventive Medicine 1 1
Pediatric Radiology 1 1
Internal Medicine 1 3 2 6
Cardiology (Int.Med.) 1 1 1
Critical Care (Int.Med) 1
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.) 1 1
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.) 1 1 2
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.) 1 1
Respirology (Int.Med.) 1 1 1
Medical Genetics 1 1 2
Neurology 1 1
Nuclear Medicine 1 1
Infectious Diseases (Ped.) 1 1 1
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.) 4 2 2 8
Physical Medicine & Rehab. 1 1
Radiation Oncology 2 2
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 2 3 4 4 6 10 2 31 9
Medical Microbiology 1 1
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 1
General Surgery 1 1 1 1 1 5 1
Pediatric Surgery 1 1
Obstetrics/Gynecology 1 1 2 1
Gyn. Oncology 1 1
Ophthalmology 1 1
Orthopedic Surgery 9
Plastic Surgery 1 1 2
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 11 13
Total 4 5 5 5 9 12 3 43 22

* Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents
Note: 25 of the visa trainees were funded by foreign government contracts (e.g. Saudi Arabia)

Total
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TABLE B-2
2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

. - Graduates of Canadian Medical Schools
Field of Post-M.D. Training

Nfld. N.S. Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta B.C. ?g?al
Family Medicine 1 3 11 84 2 2 103
Emergency Medicine (CFPC) 3 1 4
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training 2 7 9
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL 1 3 13 94 2 1 2 116
Palliative Medicine 1 1
TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE 1 1
OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL
Anesthesiology 4 17 1 4 1 27
Critical Care (Anes.) 1 1
Public Health and Preventive Medicine 4 4
Diagnostic Radiology 1 3 13 2 19
Pediatric Radiology
Emergency Medicine (Royal College) 1 17 3 1 22
Critical Care (Emergency Med.) 2 2
Internal Medicine 1 4 34 4 43
Cardiology (Int.Med.) 2 2 2 6
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.) 1 1
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.) 1 1
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.) 1 1
General Internal Medicine 1 5 6
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.) 1 1
Hematology (Int.Med.) 2 2
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.) 1 1 1 3
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.) 2 2
Nephrology (Int.Med.) 3 3
Respirology (Int.Med.) 1 1 2
Rheumatology (Int.Med.) 1 1
Medical Genetics 1 2 3
Neurology 3 1 4
Nuclear Medicine 1 1 2
Pediatrics 1 3 2 20 5 1 32
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.) 1 1
Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.) 1 1
Infectious Diseases (Ped.) 1 2 1 4
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)
Physical Medicine & Rehab. 3 1 1 5
Psychiatry 1 2 28 1 32
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Radiation Oncology 1 3 4
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 2 6 6 26 162 5 22 6 235
Anatomical Pathology 1 2 1 1 5
Medical Microbiology
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 2 1 1 5
Cardiac Surgery 1 1 2
General Surgery 1 1 2 12 1 17
Pediatric Surgery
Thoracic Surgery 1 1 2
Vascular Surgery 1 1 2
Neurosurgery 1 1 1 4 7

Int. Med.
Grads

IMGS*
31
1

32

12
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Field of Post-M.D. Training

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Gyn. Oncology

Ophthalmology

Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery

Plastic Surgery

Urology

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Total

* IMGS: International Medical Graduates

CAPERS.>RCEP

TABLE B-2
2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

Nfld. N.S.
2
1
1
4 5
7 12

Que.

18

Ont.
5

Man.
15

W ko 00w

50
308

Graduates of Canadian Medical Schools

Sask.

[ R N N

12

Alta

© W B P

34

B.C.

14

Sub-
Total

23

10
13
11

103
460

Int. Med.
Grads

IMGS*

P R R RO

21
147

Total

28

11
14
11
10
124
607
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TABLE B-2i
2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIRST YEAR TRAINEES ONLY
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

Int. Med.
Field of Post-.D. Training Graduates of Canadian Medical Schools Grads Total
Sub-
N.S. Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta B.C. Total IMGS*

Family Medicine 1 7 34 1 1 44 11 55
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL 1 7 34 1 1 44 11 55]
Anesthesiology 4 1 5 5
Public Health and Preventive Medicine 1 1 1
Diagnostic Radiology 1 1 1 1 4 4
Emergency Medicine (Royal College) 2 2 4

Internal Medicine 2 12 1 15 3 18
Medical Genetics 1 1 1 2
Neurology 2 2 2
Pediatrics 1 1 6 1 9 1 10
Physical Medicine & Rehab. 1 1 2 2
Psychiatry 8 1 9 3 12
Radiation Oncology 1 1 1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 3 1 3 37 2 7 53 8 61
Anatomical Pathology 2 2 2
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 2 2 2
Cardiac Surgery 1 1 1 2
General Surgery 1 1 2 2 4
Vascular Surgery 1 1 1
Neurosurgery 1 1 1
Obstetrics/Gynecology 1 3 4 1 5
Ophthalmology 1 1 1
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery 1 1 2 2
Orthopedic Surgery 3 3 3
Plastic Surgery 1 1 2 2
Urology 1 1 1
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 4 4 6 1 1 18 4 22
Total 4 6 14 79 4 8 2 117 23 140

* IMGS: International Medical Graduates
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TABLE B-3

2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY
GENDER
Field of Post-M.D. Training Female
Count Row %
Family Medicine 69 51.5%
Emergency Medicine (CFPC) 2 40.0%
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training 6 66.7%
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL 77 52.0%
Palliative Medicine 1 100.0%
TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE 1 100.0%
OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL
Anesthesiology 8 26.7%
Critical Care (Anes.)
Public Health and Preventive Medicine 2 33.3%
Diagnostic Radiology 5 23.8%
Pediatric Radiology 1 100.0%
Emergency Medicine (Royal College) 7 31.8%
Critical Care (Emergency Med.) 1 50.0%
Internal Medicine 16 29.1%
Cardiology (Int.Med.) 3 33.3%
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.)
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.) 1 100.0%
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)
General Internal Medicine 3 50.0%
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.) 1 100.0%
Hematology (Int.Med.) 1 50.0%
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.) 2 40.0%
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.) 2 66.7%
Nephrology (Int.Med.) 1 33.3%
Respirology (Int.Med.) 2 40.0%
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)
Medical Genetics 2 40.0%
Neurology 3 30.0%
Nuclear Medicine 1 50.0%
Pediatrics 24 68.6%
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.) 1 100.0%
Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.) 1 100.0%
Infectious Diseases (Ped.) 3 75.0%
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.) 4 44.4%
Physical Medicine & Rehab. 3 27.3%
Psychiatry 20 36.4%

Count

65

71

22
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15

39
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Row %

48.5%
60.0%
33.3%
48.0%

73.3%
100.0%
66.7%
76.2%

68.2%
50.0%
70.9%
66.7%
100.0%

100.0%
50.0%

50.0%
60.0%
33.3%
66.7%
60.0%
100.0%
60.0%
70.0%
50.0%
31.4%

25.0%
55.6%
72.7%
63.6%

Count

134
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Row %

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
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TABLE B-3

2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Radiation Oncology

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Anatomical Pathology

Medical Microbiology

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Cardiac Surgery

General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Vascular Surgery

Neurosurgery
Obstetrics/Gynecology

Gyn. Oncology

Ophthalmology

Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery

Plastic Surgery

Urology

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Total

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY
GENDER
Female
Count Row % Count

1 100.0%
3 42.9% 4
122 38.0% 199
7 63.6% 4
50.0% 1
8 61.5% 5
1 33.3% 2
19 73.1% 7
1
2
2
1 14.3% 6
22 78.6% 6
2 66.7% 1
2 33.3% 4
6 54.5% 5
1 7.1% 13
1 9.1% 10
2 20.0% 8
57 46.0% 67
265 43.7% 342

Male

Row %

57.1%
62.0%
36.4%
50.0%
38.5%
66.7%
26.9%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
85.7%
21.4%
33.3%
66.7%
45.5%
92.9%
90.9%
80.0%
54.0%
56.3%

Total
Count
1
7
321
11

13

26

124
607

Row %

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%





