

TABLE B-1a 2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS (REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDED TRAINEES ONLY) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY

RANK

University of Manitoba

E				Residents				Total	Legal	Status	Entry	Status
Field of Post-M.D. Training	PGY-1	PGY-2	PGY-3	PGY-4	PGY-5	PGY-6	PGY-7		CC/ PR*	Visa	New Entry	Re-entry
Family Medicine	59	75						134	134		132	2
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)			5					5	5		4	1
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training			9					9	9		8	1
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	59	75	14					148	148		144	4
Palliative Medicine			1					1	1		1	
TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL			1					1	1		1	
Anesthesiology	5	6	6	6	5	1		29	29		29	
Critical Care (Anes.)							1	1	1		1	
Public Health and Preventive Medicine	3	1		1				5	5		4	1
Diagnostic Radiology	5	6	2	4	4			21	21		20	1
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)	4	4	5	4	5			22	22		22	
Critical Care (Emergency Med.)						2		2	2		2	
Internal Medicine	17	15	16	1				49	49		49	
Cardiology (Int.Med.)				2	4	2		8	8		8	
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.)				1				1	1		1	
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.)				1				1	1		1	
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)				3	1			4	4		4	
General Internal Medicine				4	2			6	6		6	
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)				1				1	1		1	
Hematology (Int.Med.)				1	1			2	2		2	
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)				2		1		3	3		3	
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)				2				2	2		2	
Nephrology (Int.Med.)				1	2			3	3		3	
Respirology (Int.Med.)				1	3			4	3	1	4	
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)				1				1	1		1	
Medical Genetics	1	1		1				3	3		3	
Neurology	2	2	2	1	2			9	9		9	
Nuclear Medicine							1	1	1		1	
Pediatrics	10	10	9	6				35	35		35	



TABLE B-1a 2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS (REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDED TRAINEES ONLY) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY RANK

University of Manitoba

					only of mariton							
Field of Post-M.D. Training				Residents				Total	Legal	Status	Entry	Status
Tiola of Foot IIIID. Training	PGY-1	PGY-2	PGY-3	PGY-4	PGY-5	PGY-6	PGY-7		CC/ PR*	Visa	New Entry	Re-entry
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.)					1			1	1		1	
Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.)					1			1	1			1
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)						2	1	3	3		3	
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)				1				1		1	1	
Physical Medicine & Rehab.	2	2	3	1	2			10	10		10	
Psychiatry	12	13	12	9	9			55	55		55	
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry						1		1	1		1	
Radiation Oncology	1	1	1	1	1			5	5		5	
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	62	61	56	56	43	9	3	290	288	2	287	3
Anatomical Pathology	2	2	3	3	1			11	11		11	
Medical Microbiology				1				1	1		1	
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	2	2	3	4	1			12	12		12	
Cardiac Surgery	2	1						3	3		3	
General Surgery	3	4	5	3	2	3	1	21	21		21	
Thoracic Surgery						1	1	2	2		2	
Vascular Surgery	1		1					2	2		2	
Neurosurgery	1	1	1	1	1	2		7	7		7	
Obstetrics/Gynecology	4	5	7	4	5	1		26	26		26	
Gyn. Oncology						1	1	2	2		2	
Ophthalmology	1	1	1	1	1			5	5		5	
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery	3	1	3	1	3			11	11		11	
Orthopedic Surgery	3	3	2	3	3			14	14		14	
Plastic Surgery	2	2	2	2	2			10	10		10	
Urology	2	1	2	2	3			10	10		10	
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	22	19	24	17	20	8	3	113	113		113	
Total	145	157	98	77	64	17	6	564	562	2	557	7

^{*} Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents



TABLE B-1b 2015 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS (TRAINEES FUNDED BY ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN REGULAR MINISTRY FUNDS) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY RANK

University of Manitoba

				Resi	dents				Fellows	Total	Legal	Status	Entry	Status
Field of Post-M.D. Training	PGY-1	PGY-2	PGY-3	PGY-4	PGY-5	PGY-6	PGY-7	Sub- Total	Fellow		CC/ PR*	Visa	New Entry	Re-entry
Anesthesiology						1		1	5	6	3	3	6	
Public Health and Preventive Medicine					1			1		1		1	1	
Pediatric Radiology						1		1		1		1	1	
Internal Medicine	1	3	2					6		6	1	5	6	
Cardiology (Int.Med.)						1		1	1	2	1	1	2	
Critical Care (Int.Med)									1	1		1	1	
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)						1		1		1	1		1	
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)					1	1		2		2		2	2	
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)						1		1		1	1		1	
Respirology (Int.Med.)						1		1	1	2	1	1	2	
Medical Genetics	1				1			2		2		2	2	
Neurology						1		1		1		1	1	
Nuclear Medicine							1	1		1	1		1	
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)							1	1	1	2	1	1	2	
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)				4	2	2		8		8	3	5	7	1
Physical Medicine & Rehab.					1			1		1		1	1	
Radiation Oncology			2					2		2		2	2	
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	2	3	4	4	6	10	2	31	9	40	13	27	39	1
Medical Microbiology					1			1		1		1	1	
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL					1			1		1		1	1	
General Surgery	1	1	1	1	1			5	1	6		6	6	
Pediatric Surgery						1		1		1		1	1	
Obstetrics/Gynecology	1	1						2	1	3	1	2	3	
Gyn. Oncology							1	1		1		1	1	
Ophthalmology						1		1		1	1		1	
Orthopedic Surgery									9	9	6	3	8	1
Plastic Surgery					1			1	2	3	1	2	3	
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	2	2	1	1	2	2	1	11	13	24	9	15	23	1
Total	4	5	5	5	9	12	3	43	22	65	22	43	63	2

^{*} Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents

Note: 25 of the visa trainees were funded by foreign government contracts (e.g. Saudi Arabia)



TABLE B-2 2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

			Gr	aduates of	Canadian M	edical Scho	ols			Int. Med. Grads	Total
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Nfld.	N.S.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta	B.C.	Sub- Total	IMGS*	
Family Medicine	1	11101	3	11	84	2		2	103	31	134
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)					3		1		4	1	5
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training				2	7				9		9
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	1		3	13	94	2	1	2	116	32	148
Palliative Medicine							1		1		1
TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL							1		1		1
Anesthesiology				4	17	1	4	1	27	3	30
Critical Care (Anes.)					1				1		1
Public Health and Preventive Medicine					4				4	2	6
Diagnostic Radiology		1		3	13		2		19	2	21
Pediatric Radiology										1	1
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)				1	17		3	1	22		22
Critical Care (Emergency Med.)					2				2		2
Internal Medicine			1	4	34		4		43	12	55
Cardiology (Int.Med.)				2	2			2	6	3	9
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.)	1								1		1
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.)				1					1		1
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)					1				1	4	5
General Internal Medicine			1		5				6		6
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)					1				1		1
Hematology (Int.Med.)				2					2		2
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)			1		1	1			3	2	5
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)					2				2	1	3
Nephrology (Int.Med.)					3				3		3
Respirology (Int.Med.)	1				1				2	3	5
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)					1				1	-	1
Medical Genetics		1			2				3	2	5
Neurology					3		1		4	6	10
Nuclear Medicine				1	-		1		2	-	2
Pediatrics		1	3	2	20		5	1	32	3	35
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.)			U	1	20		Ū.	,	1	J	1
Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.)				1					1		1
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)		1		2	1				4		4
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)		· ·		-	•				-	9	9
Physical Medicine & Rehab.					3		1	1	5	6	11
Psychiatry		1		2	28		1	1	32	23	55
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry		•			20		•		JŁ	1	1
Radiation Oncology		1				3			4	3	7
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	2	6	6	26	162	5	22	6	235	86	321
Anatomical Pathology	2	1	0	20	2	ິນ	1	1	5	6	11
Medical Microbiology		'			۷		'	'	3	2	2
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL		1			2		1	1	5	8	13
Cardiac Surgery		- 1		1	1		1	1	2	1	3
General Surgery		1	1	2	12		1		17	9	26
		ı	1	۷	12		1		17	1	
Pediatric Surgery	4	4							2	1	1
Thoracic Surgery	1	1					1				2
Vascular Surgery		1					Т		2		2
Neurosurgery		1	1	1	4				7		7



TABLE B-2 2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY

PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

Field of Post-M.D. Training		Int. Med. Grads	Total								
	Nfld.	N.S.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta	B.C.	Sub- Total	IMGS*	
Obstetrics/Gynecology				5	15		2	1	23	5	28
Gyn. Oncology	2								2	1	3
Ophthalmology				1	3	1			5	1	6
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery	1			2	5	1		1	10	1	11
Orthopedic Surgery		1	4		6	1	1		13	1	14
Plastic Surgery			3	2	1	1	1	3	11		11
Urology				2	3	1	3		9	1	10
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	4	5	9	16	50	5	9	5	103	21	124
Total	7	12	18	55	308	12	34	14	460	147	607

^{*} IMGS: International Medical Graduates



TABLE B-2i 2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIRST YEAR TRAINEES ONLY FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY

PROVINCE WHERE M.D. DEGREE WAS EARNED

Field of Dead M.D. Toolinia			Gradua	tes of Canad	dian Medica	l Schools			Int. Med. Grads	Total
Field of Post-M.D. Training	N.S.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta	B.C.	Sub- Total	IMGS*	
Family Medicine		1	7	34	1		1	44	11	55
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL		1	7	34	1		1	44	11	55
Anesthesiology				4	1			5		5
Public Health and Preventive Medicine				1				1		1
Diagnostic Radiology	1		1	1		1		4		4
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)				2		2		4		4
Internal Medicine			2	12		1		15	3	18
Medical Genetics	1							1	1	2
Neurology				2				2		2
Pediatrics	1	1		6		1		9	1	10
Physical Medicine & Rehab.				1		1		2		2
Psychiatry				8		1		9	3	12
Radiation Oncology					1			1		1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	3	1	3	37	2	7		53	8	61
Anatomical Pathology				2				2		2
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL				2				2		2
Cardiac Surgery			1					1	1	2
General Surgery	1			1				2	2	4
Vascular Surgery						1		1		1
Neurosurgery			1					1		1
Obstetrics/Gynecology			1	3				4	1	5
Ophthalmology					1			1		1
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery			1	1				2		2
Orthopedic Surgery		3						3		3
Plastic Surgery		1					1	2		2
Urology				1				1		1
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1	4	4	6	1	1	1	18	4	22
Total	4	6	14	79	4	8	2	117	23	140

^{*} IMGS: International Medical Graduates



TABLE B-3 2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY GENDER

		GENDER	N-	10	Tot	-1
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Fem Count	Row %	Ma Count	Row %	Tot Count	Row %
Family Medicine	69	51.5%	65	48.5%	134	100.0%
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)	2	40.0%	3	60.0%	5	100.0%
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training	6	66.7%	3	33.3%	9	100.0%
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	77	52.0%	71	48.0%	148	100.0%
Palliative Medicine	1	100.0%	, ,	40.070	1	100.0%
TRAINING FOLLOWING FAMILY MEDICINE OR SPECIALTY SUBTOTAL	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Anesthesiology	8	26.7%	22	73.3%	30	100.0%
Critical Care (Anes.)			1	100.0%	1	100.0%
Public Health and Preventive Medicine	2	33.3%	4	66.7%	6	100.0%
Diagnostic Radiology	5	23.8%	16	76.2%	21	100.0%
Pediatric Radiology	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)	7	31.8%	15	68.2%	22	100.0%
Critical Care (Emergency Med.)	1	50.0%	1	50.0%	2	100.0%
Internal Medicine	16	29.1%	39	70.9%	55	100.0%
Cardiology (Int.Med.)	3	33.3%	6	66.7%	9	100.0%
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Int.Med.)			1	100.0%	1	100.0%
Endocrinology/Met. (Int.Med.)	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)			5	100.0%	5	100.0%
General Internal Medicine	3	50.0%	3	50.0%	6	100.0%
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Hematology (Int.Med.)	1	50.0%	1	50.0%	2	100.0%
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)	2	40.0%	3	60.0%	5	100.0%
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)	2	66.7%	1	33.3%	3	100.0%
Nephrology (Int.Med.)	1	33.3%	2	66.7%	3	100.0%
Respirology (Int.Med.)	2	40.0%	3	60.0%	5	100.0%
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)			1	100.0%	1	100.0%
Medical Genetics	2	40.0%	3	60.0%	5	100.0%
Neurology	3	30.0%	7	70.0%	10	100.0%
Nuclear Medicine	1	50.0%	1	50.0%	2	100.0%
Pediatrics	24	68.6%	11	31.4%	35	100.0%
Clin. Imm./Allergy (Ped.)	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Pediatric Emergency Med. (Ped.)	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)	3	75.0%	1	25.0%	4	100.0%
Neonatal-Perinatal Med. (Ped.)	4	44.4%	5	55.6%	9	100.0%
Physical Medicine & Rehab.	3	27.3%	8	72.7%	11	100.0%
Psychiatry	20	36.4%	35	63.6%	55	100.0%



TABLE B-3 2015 RESIDENTS IN MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY GENDER

Field of Boot M.D. Turining	Fen	nale	Ma	ale	Tot	al
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Count	Row %	Count	Row %	Count	Row %
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry	1	100.0%			1	100.0%
Radiation Oncology	3	42.9%	4	57.1%	7	100.0%
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	122	38.0%	199	62.0%	321	100.0%
Anatomical Pathology	7	63.6%	4	36.4%	11	100.0%
Medical Microbiology	1	50.0%	1	50.0%	2	100.0%
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	8	61.5%	5	38.5%	13	100.0%
Cardiac Surgery	1	33.3%	2	66.7%	3	100.0%
General Surgery	19	73.1%	7	26.9%	26	100.0%
Pediatric Surgery			1	100.0%	1	100.0%
Thoracic Surgery			2	100.0%	2	100.0%
Vascular Surgery			2	100.0%	2	100.0%
Neurosurgery	1	14.3%	6	85.7%	7	100.0%
Obstetrics/Gynecology	22	78.6%	6	21.4%	28	100.0%
Gyn. Oncology	2	66.7%	1	33.3%	3	100.0%
Ophthalmology	2	33.3%	4	66.7%	6	100.0%
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery	6	54.5%	5	45.5%	11	100.0%
Orthopedic Surgery	1	7.1%	13	92.9%	14	100.0%
Plastic Surgery	1	9.1%	10	90.9%	11	100.0%
Urology	2	20.0%	8	80.0%	10	100.0%
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	57	46.0%	67	54.0%	124	100.0%
Total	265	43.7%	342	56.3%	607	100.0%